

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA LISTED ON : 29-8-2014
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION COURT NO.: 09
ITEM NO. : 52

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS.3199-3200
OF 2014

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1-2

(Application for Condonation of Delay in filing Special
Leave Petition)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

... Petitioner

Versus

NAYEEMA AHMAD

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court on 27-1-2014, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Learned counsel for the petitioners relies on judgment of this Court in Civil Appeal No. 4611 of 2008 titled Director General ESIC and Another vs. Purushottam Malani decided on 22.07.2008 in support of the submission that the respondent could not have withdrawn the notice of voluntary retirement without the approval of the petitioners. Since the withdrawal notice was accepted on 22.3.2000, the High Court has erred in directing that the respondent should be reinstated in service and that too with back wages.

Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay and also on the special leave petitions.

In the meantime, further proceedings in the contempt petition shall remain stayed."

Accordingly, notice was issued to the Sole Respondent on 31-1-2014 through Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Advocate who has filed Caveat on behalf of Sole Respondent. He has also filed Counter Affidavit on 9-4-2014 after serving its copy on other side. Copy of the same has been included in the Paper Books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of notice is complete.

contd. on Page-2

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 27th day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr.Rajeev Sharma, Advocate

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR